

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ğ

DNRB12009

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/							
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2011	I - cooceana	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	GENERA	1 AL CONS	LS TRUCT		968-42	\$316,700	\$316,700
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA IDS F	DIVI OR SK	HASING DIVISION, AION OF NATURAL I AREA PARKING L VALLEY STATE PA	RESOURCES, IS OT DRAINAGE	(2
	1:30 P INTERE FAILUR DISQUA	PM 0 BE STED P RE TO A ALIFICA	AR PA ARTIE TTEND TION	ID WI W LOD S ARE THE OF TH	DATORY PRE-BID LL BE HELD ON 08 GE, CANAAN VALLE REQUIRED TO ATT MANDATORY PRE-BI E BID. NO ONE P E BIDDER.	Y STATE PARK. A END THIS MEETIN D SHALL RESULT	NG.
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT	TIAL BI TAL DOC TO. FA SENTATI SQUALIF TANY O	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATO AND SHEET WILL RESUITATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE.	DR
	COMPLE SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDITI	TED THE THE NOT ASSET TO CON, WE	E INF PURCH UME A OMPLE REQU	ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH EST T	ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND TH SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTEND	THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. II	RECEIVED 2011 SEP 12 PM 1: 1 WW PURCHASING
							DIVISION
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	2		k.	James	W Dailey III 3	04-2678959	8/29/11
Vice	Presi	dent	EIN 5	5-061	8361	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process,
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities. the director or spending
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

RFQ NUMBER DNRB12009 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Vice President

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 07/28/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. PORTION OF THE PRE-BID BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAIL AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKERƏWV.GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 08/15/2011 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS CONSIST OF REQUEST FOR QUOTATION, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: FRANK WHITTAKER, SENIOR BUYER WEST VIRGINIA PURCHSING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, WV 25305 TELEPHONE: 304-558-4115 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: CHAPMAN TECHNICAL GROUP 200 SIXTH AVENUE ST ALBANS, WV 25177 TELEPHONE: 304-7275501 THERE IS A \$25.00 NON-REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE James W Dailey 304-267-8959 8/29/11 FEIN TITLE

55-0618361



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

DNRB12009

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOR 07/28/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D. CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 120 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE IFFPHONE 304-267-8959 DATE 8/29/11 James W Dailev TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 55-0618361



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNRB12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

SHIP Ţ

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VI	A	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2011	:02:3:2:0:0:1		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
					TITUTE OF TRACT ARE		ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
							IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
	ALL OF OF THI			HECK	ED BELOW V	VILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GENE CONTRA MENTS,	RAL CT. THE	LIABILITY UNLESS O	INSURA THERWIS	LL FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF B	UILD	ERS RISK -	- ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER	D PAYA TED WI SHALL	BLE TO TH EAC ALSO	THE H BI FURN	STATE OF D AS A BII ISH A PERF	WEST V D BOND. FORMANC	TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL B THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR F THE CONTRACT.	
	IRREVO SOLVEN STATE	CABLE T SURE OF WES	LETTER TY COM T VIRG	OF PANY INIA	CREDIT, OF AUTHORIZE · A LETTE	R BOND ED TO D ER OF C	CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS	
	UNDER ACCECP BOND,	\$100,0 TABLE OR LAB	OO. P IN LIE OR AND	ERSO U OF MAT	NAL OR BUS THE 5% BI ERIAL BONI	SINESS ID BOND	CHECKS ARE NOT , PERFORMANCE	
			ROOFI UL VEN	NG S DOR.	YSTEM WILL	BE A	MAINTENANCE BON REQUIREMENT OF	D
SIGNATURE	7				ERSE SIDE FOR TE	EL EDUONE	la see	0.400.444
TITLE Vice		. FE		nes W	Dailey l	II 30	04-267-8959 DATE	8/29/11
vice	Presid	ient	55-	0618	361		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

Vice President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ö

RFQ NUMBER DNRB12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE 07/28/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT PROVISIONS, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS James W Dailey III DATE SIGNATURE

55-0618361

304-267-8959

8/29/11

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNRB12009 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SHIP

ď

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/	2011						
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				no.			
		1				75 ************************************	
		1. The state of th			EXISTS A BID FOR	[4]	
	Black sensores average and control	000 H (1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Principle and the second	eque rece ao sena	EL THAT IS REASO	· 아이아 아이에 있는 것이 얼마나 하다. 그래는 어려워 중요하다 그렇지 그리겠다면서 아이아 아니다.	
	Security and security and		Company of the Company	The state of the s	MESTIC PRODUCTS,	The second secon	
					WRITING, A REEV		c
					T BID FOR SUCH D ATE IN THEIR BID		3.
			2.5		INUM, GLASS OR S	I	
	001121	1110 10		ALUII	INDITY GENERAL OR O		
	REV. 3	/88					
		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O					
	EXHIBI	T 9					
	STANDARD BY THE STANDARDS			CE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA		**		1
	THE AD	CHITEC	TZENC	TNEED	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE DECLITOR	n l
					ING SCHEDULE IN		ь
					DDENDA FOR STATE		
(F)							
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDU	м
	AND A	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES THAT HAVE PR	OCURED DRAWINGS	
			1		THE PROJECT. T	1	
	PARAMETER STATE OF THE STATE OF				ARDED TO THE BUY	1	
		SING D			THE ARCHITECT/EN	HT 가입니다 20차 이번 4차 1일 12개의	SO
					ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	MHICH	THE CO	NIRAL	1 15	ISSUED.		
	(2) T	HE BIIV	ED CH	A11 C	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
					, IF NECESSARY,		
					ENDUM SHOULD BE		
					(14) DAYS PRIOR		
		G DATE			The second secon	processings to address contract ordered the design of the	
					D BE FORMALLY AC	1 . 324 - 1	LL
	BIDDER	S AND	SUB	MITTE	D TO THE STAT	E PURCHASING	
	L		l	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	i Nditions	I
SIGNATURE	>		Ja	mes W	Dailey I FLEPHONE 30	4-267-8959 DA	TE 8/29/11
TITLE Vice	Presi	don+ F	FIN		18361		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
YICE	rresi	uent		33-00	10301		



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

T

DNRB12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Vice President

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. DATE PRINTED 07/28/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 08/31/2011 CAT. UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT APPLY TO TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. SHALL ALSO APPLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: 8/12/11 NO. 8/17/11 NO. 2 .B/.3Q/.L1... NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL VENDOR MUST REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 04-267-8959 8/29/11 James W Dailey TITLE

55-0618361



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB12009

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRINT	red:	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2011		BID	OPEN	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAR	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE FFICIAL ADDENDUM	р то) THE		
	W Ha	rley M	iller		lames. W. Dailey.su ractors, Incco				
	REV. 1		/29/1	L	DA	TE			
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE	,			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	THE ORS I	ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTO CONTRACTOR LICENSE MAY SION OF LAI	ORS RS Y BE BOR	
	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR BID.				
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E:					
		CTORS			Harley. Miller. C.			c	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	WY005270		• • • • • • • • • •	• • • •	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	***	WILL BE REQUIRED				
CIGNATURE			1-		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO			DATE	0/20/11
SIGNATURE	>		\geq	mes W	Dailey I [TE]LEPHONES ()	14-26	7-8959	DATE	8/29/11
TITLE Vic	e Pres	ident	EIN 5	5-061	8361		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

5

DNRB12009

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/											
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/31/	2011	P0000000000000000000000000000000000000	Posteropero	000000000000000	BI	D C	DPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
1	COPY O A PURC					LICEN	NSE PR	IOR	R TO ISSUANCE	OF	
				AP	PLIC	CABLE	LAW				
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE :	INFORM	MATION SUED B	PR Y T	NG DIVISION R ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASIN NG THIS		
#	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL (ION	OR WRI	ITTEN, IDED F	WH ROM	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRADI M THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	CTS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION	, THE	STATE	MA	ONTRACTOR FIL AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT	ES	
	REV. 5	/2009		w.							
				NO	TICE	Ξ					
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBM:	ITTED	TO:				
	P	EPARTM URCHAS	ING D	Maria - 1985 - 1986 - 1986	GENNY, PROPERTY	STRAT	ION				
		UILDIN 019 WA		TON C	TDE	-T - E -	ACT				
		HARLES				5-013(
N 4	-		,								
SIGNATURE	(TERMS AND			IDATE	V
	22			nes W	Dai	ley I	TELEPHONS	04	-267-8959	DATE 8	3/29/11
TITLE Vice	Presi	dent	5 S	5-061	8361				ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

ö

DNRB12009

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/2011										
BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2			2011				BID (DPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITE	EM NUMBEF	1	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
								N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	0F	
	SEALED	BID								
5.	BUYER:				44	Ė				
	REQ. N	0.:			DN	IRB120	09			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		8 0	3/30/2	011			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:	30 PM				
	PLEASE TO CON			GARDI	NG YOU	JR BID		IS NECESSARY		
	_			30	4-267-	3847				
	PLEASE CONCER		HIS Q	UOTE:		- 47	ом то	CONTACT		
	_		J <u>a</u>	mes n	<u>ailey</u>					
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF F	RFQ D	NRB12	009 ***** TOT	AL:	1316,700
	all									
	I		l	SEERE	L VERSE SIDE	FORTERN	IS AND CON	NDITIONS	101/101/10 101/101/101/10	I
SIGNATURE	>>>		Jam	es W	Dailey	II	ЕРНОМЕ4 — 2	267-8959	DATE	8/29/11
TITLE Vice	Presi	dent F	EIN 5	5-061	8361			ADDRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Canaan Valley Resort State Park
Ski Area Improvements Project
Contract 1
Parking Lot Drainage Improvements
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for the installation of storm drainage improvements including drop inlets, piping and headwalls, and other incidental construction at the parking lot for the ski area at Canaan Valley Resort State Park in Canaan Valley, West Virginia.

Sealed bids will be received until a time and date indicated on the Request for Quotations issued by the West Virginia State Purchasing Division, at the West Virginia State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, West Virginia.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held at a time and date indicated on the Request for Quotations, at the project site at the Bear Paw Lodge at Canaan Valley Resort State Park.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained for a non-refundable deposit of \$25.00, plus shipping and handling for sets that are mailed, by contacting:

Chapman Technical Group 200 Sixth Avenue St. Albans, West Virginia 25177 Telephone: 304-727-5501

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within **120** consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Canaan Valley Resort State Park
Ski Area Improvements Project
Contract 1
Parking Lot Drainage Improvements
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-2

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.



0001

SIGNATURE

TITLE Vice

President

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DNRB12009

1

FREIGHT TERMS

AMOUNT

01:30PM

8/29/11

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

NUNDOR P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402 TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED F.O.B, 08/12/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 08/31/2011 CAT. UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER *** ADDENDUM NO. ********* 1 ** THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO CLARIFY THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME. THE CORRECT BID OPENING DATE AND TIME IS: 08/31/2011 A† 1:30 PM. THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ON FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID 44 BUYER: DNRB12009 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2011 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME:

968-42 S 316,700 316,700 1 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

James W Dailey

55-0618361

FEIN

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-267-8959



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNRB12009

DNRB12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN	TÉD.	TER	MS OF SAL	É		SHIP VI	A:	· · ·	F,O.8	MW X		FAEIGI	TT TERMS	
08/17/	2011													
BID OPENING DATE:	Ix 2117 111 200366	08/31/	2011	Description of	10000 TO 0		BTD	OPE	NING T	IME	0.1	:30PM		
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		TEM NUM	BER	(*) (*)	UNIT P	RIÇE		A	YNUON	
	*****	*****	****	* ADD	ENDUM	NO	2 ****	***	****	****	*	15	<u> </u>	
				1100	BINDON	1101	.							
	THIS A	DDENDU	M IS	ISSUE	D TO	PROV1	DE THE	FOI	LLOWIN	G:				Ì
							SPECIF	ICA.	rions					
	INC	LUDING	DRAW	INGS:	SK-I	AND	SK-2.							
	2) TEC	HNICAL	QUES	RNOLT	AND .	ANSWE	ERS.							
	3) MAND	ATORY	PRE-B	ID SI	GN IN	SHEE	ET.						**	
	}													
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME H	AVE N	ют сна	NGEI	Ο.					
	*****	*****	****	****	END A	DDENE	OUM NO.	2 ;	*****	****	**			
â														
												ļ		
								ł						
								1						•
38889,8279233	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		SEERE	VERSE: SID		RMS AND CO			100000	(948)		3872W8788	W.W.
SIGNATURE		>	Ja		/ Dai		ELEPHONE 3			59	DATE	3/29/11		
TITLE Vice P	reside	nt F			-8361							TO BE NOTI		
				ac except they	8/86/96 POEMEN		UUDEGG	INLOR]

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115
REQUEST TO REGINUMBER Quotation

DNRB12009

Aug 30 2011 02:56pm P001/003 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

N. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. 20.0. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES A PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

To detail and the properties	(INTEU	5.0	INS OF SAL	5	SI	IIP VIA		F.O,B,		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DA		9/13/2	011	-		DID C	DEATT	NO DINE		2071/
LINE	HAR BOWNERS REAL	NTITY	UOP	CAT,	ITEM	NUMBER C	LEED T	NG TIME UNIT PRICE	01:	3.0 PM AMOUNT
				NO.						A**>>\
	******	*****	****	****	ቀ አ <i>የ</i> ነነነ የጋል፣	DUM NO. 3	سد باد باد			
	THIS AD					DUM NO. 3	***	*****	***	
	BOND	FORM,	AND	THE A	NCE BON CKNOWLE D BOND	D FORM, L DGEMENT P FORM.	ABOR AGES	& MATERI	IAL	
	FORMS W	ERE AT	FACHE	D TO	THE REQ	LABOR & M UEST FOR D OF THE	QUOT	ATION IN		
	2) EXTE	ND THE	BID	OPENI	NG DATE	AND TIME		*		
	BID OPE	NING D NING T	ATE C IME C	HANGE HANGE	D TO: D TO:	09/13/20 1:30 PM	11			
	*****	*****	****	** EN	D ADDENI	DUM NO. 3	***	* * * * * * * * *	***	
					14					
				SEERF	ERSE SINF PO	R TERMS AND CO	MODITION			
SIGNATURE			.1			ey, III 3			DATE	0 / 0 / 1 1
TIMLE LICE	Presid	ent FE		-0618		CJ, 111 3	04-20			9 / 8 / 1 1 TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 1 Parking Lot Drainage Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	
wante of Biddet.	W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Address of Bidder:	<u> </u>
	P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402
Phone Number of Bidder:	
	304-267-8959
WV Contractors License No.	WV005270

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and fabor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of the installation of a drop inlets, piping, and a headwall, as well as incidental construction as detailed by the contract documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

\$316,700

Three hundred sixteen thousand, seven hundred dollars.

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 1 Parking Lot Drainage Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be completed within 120 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Canaan Valley Resort State Park Ski Area Improvements Project Contract 1 Parking Lot Drainage Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
#1	8/12/11
# 2	8/17/11
\$	

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Respectfully submitted:

Date:	
	8/29/11
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709051523
By: (signature in ink)	James W. Dailey, II
Title:	
	Vice President
Firm Name:	W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Firm Address:	
	P.O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

Ι

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we	, the undersigned	W. Harley I	Miller Contra	actors, Inc.	
of	Martinsburg,	WV	, as	Principal, and	Developers S	Surety and Indemnity Compa	any
of	Irvine,	CA	, a corporation	organized an	d existing und	er the laws of the State of	if
		fice in the City of				d firmly bound unto the St	lale
	l Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe) for the payment of w	hich.
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, ac	Iministrators,	execulors, su	ccessors and assigns.	
			8 8 5				
	The Condition of the above of						0.5
	ment of Administration a certai				eoi, to enter i	nto a contract in willing it)
Ski Ai	rea Parking Lot Drainage Ir	nprovements, Cana	ian valley State	Park			
					_		
						,	
	NOW THEREFORE,						
	(a) If said hid shall be reject	led, or					es Par
·	(b) If said bid shall be accep and shall furnish any other bor	oted and the Principal s	shall enter into a c	ontract in acco	ordance with the shall in all off	he bid or proposal atlach her respects perform the	ed
aaroom	ant created by the accentance	of said bid, then this o	obligation shall be	null and void.	otherwise this	s obligation shall remain i	n full
force ar	nd effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this oblig	stood and agreed that	the liability of the	Surely for any	and all claim	s hereunder shall, in no e	vent,
ехсеео	the penal amount of this only	ation as herein stated.					
	The Surety, for the value rec	eived, hereby stipulate	s and agrees that	the obligation	s of said Sure	ety and its bond shall be in	n no
	paired or affected by any externotice of any such extension.	ision of the time within	which the Obliges	may accept s	such bia, and	said Surety does hereby	
Walve	•						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P						itions
	aused their corporate seals to I		d these presents to	be signed by	their proper	officers, this	
31st	day of August						
				W. Harley	/ Miller Con	tractors, Inc.	
Principa	al Corporale Seal					e of Principal)	
				Ву	· >	James W. Dai	lev I
				Vice		be President or	
				Presid		President)	
					-	(Tillo)	
						(Title)	
Surely	Corporate Seal			Develope	ers Surety a	nd Indemnity Compan	у
					(Nam	e of Surety)	
					5/		
				Ву:	UNI	· V//	
				Douglas P. Tayl	or, Vicensed WV Re	sident Agent Allorney-in-Fa	act

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Andrew K. Teeter, Douglas P. Taylor, Donna J. Price, Kimberly L. Miles, jointly or severally

as its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporation, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporation could do, but reserving to each of said corporation full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEM-NITY COMPANY, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, any Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or Vice-President of the corporation be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporation, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporation when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officers and attested by its Secretary or Assistant Secre-

OCT. 10 CO. 19 3 6
A
Jenny TT Nguyen, Notary Public
Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
Daniel Young and Stephen T. Pate
Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

My comm. expires Feb. 19, 20

Place Notary Seal Above

true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official sea , Natary Public

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains of full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

August . This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 31stday of

Okura, Assistant Secretary

ID-1438(Rev.11/09)

WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-41	WV	PLIRCHASING	ACA SE	CT Fax	304-55	8-411	15
---------------------------------------	----	-------------	--------	--------	--------	-------	----

Aug 30 2011 02:57pm P0	02/003
------------------------	--------

Agency_____REQ.P.O#____

	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, T	e, the undersigned,
of,	, as Principal, and
of,	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind	selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposa	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached uired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, i.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby st way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shalf be in no new which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sure	ive hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of, 20	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	Ву
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

WV State Agency

right corner of page #1) Your Company Name

Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety

State, Location of Surety

this line in words.

Day of the month

Name of Corporation

Title of person signing

Corporate Name of Surety

Month

President

Surety

bond.

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation

Amount of bond in figures
Brief Description of scope of work

Minimum amount of acceptable bid

Raised Corporate Seal of Principal

Signature of President or Vice

Raised Corporate Seal of Surety

Signature of Attorney in Fact of the

Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid

bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on

(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")
Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company

(A)

(C) (D)

(E) (F)

(G)

(H)

(1)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M) (N)

(0)

(P) (Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

		AGENCY(A)
		RFQ/RFP# (B)
	Bid Bond	
KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESEN	ITS, That we, the undersigned,
as Principal, and of	(D)	
as Principal, and(F)	of	(G) ,
(H) , a con	rporation organize	and existing under the laws
of the State of (I)	with its princi	pal office in the City of
, as 81	arety, are neid and	firmly bound unto The State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in	me penal sum of	John well and to let to be made
(\$(L)) for t we jointly and severally bind our	ne payment of wh	ich, well and truly to be made,
we jointly and severally bind our	selves, our news,	administrators, executors,
successors and assigns.	ava abliantion is	and that whatan the Brinsinal
I he Condition of the ab	ove obligation is	such that whereas the Principal
has submitted to the Purchasing	Section of the Deb	partment of Administration
a certain bid or proposal, attache		e a part hereof to enter into a
contract in writing for	(M)	
	(IAT)	
NOW THEREFORE.		
(a) If said bid shall be	rejected or	
(b) If said bid shall be	accepted and the I	Principal shall enter into a
contract in accordance with the b	oid or proposal att	ached hereto and shall furnish
any other bonds and insurance re	quired by the bid	or proposal, and shall in all
other respects perform the agreen	nent created by th	e acceptance of said bid then
this obligation shall be null and to	oid, otherwise thi	is obligation shall remain in ful
force and effect. It is expressly u	inderstood and ag	reed that the liability of the
Surety for any and all claims her	eunder shall, in no	event, exceed the penal
amount of this obligation as here	in stated	
The Surety for value re	ceived, hereby sti	pulates and agrees that the
obligations of said Swrety and its	bond shall be in i	no way impaired or affected by
any extension of time within whi	ch the Obligee ma	ay accept such bid: and said
Surety does hereby waive notice		
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Principal and	Surety have hereunto set their
hands and seals, and such of ther	n as are corporation	ons have caused their corporate
seals to be affixed hereto and the	se presents to be	signed by their proper officers,
this (N) day of	(O) , 20_	(P) .
Principal Corporate Seal		(Q)
The state of the risk of the state of the st		(Name of Principal)
(R)	Ву	(S)
		(Must be President or
		Vice President)
		(T)
		Title
(U)		
Surety Corporate Seal		(V)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(Name of Surety)

(W) Attorney-in-Fact



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFwest virginia
COUNTY OF Berkeley , TO-WIT:
I, <u>James W Dailey III</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
 I am an employee of <u>W Harley Miller Contractors</u>, <u>Incand</u>, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>W Harley Miller Contractors</u> , Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
<u>W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.</u> (Company Name)
By:
Date: 8/29/11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>29th</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2011
By Commission expines
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
GEELLANTI WILLE INE KIII SMALL DESILT TALDISANIALTETAATIAN AF

Rev March 2009

THE BID.

DEO 11	DNRB12009
RFQ No.	DINKDIZOOS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one. or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: W Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Authorized Signature: James W Dailey blate: 8/29/11
State ofWest Virginia
County of Berkeley , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 29day of August , 2011.
My Commission expires <u>Sept. 28, 2016</u> , 20
AFFIX SECTION OF MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA EMILY D. FLOWERS
242 FEGAN ROAD BUNKER HILL, WV 25413 My commission expires September 28 2016